knowledge of the local history of the municipality in Pará, considering that the state of Pará has 

approximately 240 recognized quilombola communities. 

CRQA currently consists of sixty-two (62) families and is located in the municipality of 

Ananindeua, which is adjacent to the city of Belém do Pará. This community lives in a territory 

of six hundred and forty-six (646) hectares. 

Figure 1 – Access gate to CRQA (Aurá - Ananindeua/PA) 

Source: Authors’ collection (2024). 

The history of the formation of this community—as well as other quilombos—does not 

have a written tradition based on official records, but rather relies on oral tradition for the